Project Sponsor shall keep the Property free and clear of any mechanics' 
liens or materialmen's liens related to Project Sponsor's due diligence investigations and 
activities. 

(b) Project Sponsor may elect to extend the Inspection Period for an additional one
hundred and eighty-two (182) day period by delivering to Owner the First Extension Payment. 
At the end of the first-extended Inspection Period, Project Sponsor may elect to extend the 
Inspection Period a second time for an additional one hundred and eighty-two (182) day period 
by deliver to Owner the Second Extension Payment. The First Extension Payment and Second 
Extension Payment, respectively, shall be required to be paid by Project Sponsor on or prior to 
the end of the then-current Inspection Period, and the term "Inspection Period" shall include such